Siena College Research Institute
January 29 - February 1, 2012
807 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/- 3.4%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 52% | 60% | 42% | 46% | 54% | 49% | 60% | 54% 41% 48% | 53% | 59% | 48% | 46% | 49% 64% 63% | 52% | 48% | 54% | 48% | 53% | 47% | 64% | 52% | 49% 58%
Wrong direction 36% | 26% | 50% | 43% | 33% | 39% | 27% | 34% 49% 41% | 35% | 29% | 40% | 41% | 40% 20% 26% | 36% | 41% | 33% | 42% | 30% | 40% | 25% | 35% | 37% 33%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 14% | 7% 12% | 13% | 11% | 12% | 12% 10% 12% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 11% 15% 11% | 12% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 17% | 13% | 11% | 13% | 14% 9%
Q2. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 42% | 56% | 21% | 35% | 44% | 40% | 57% | 42% 25% 41% | 42% | 54% | 36% | 33% | 35% 73% 54% | 42% | 43% | 41% | 33% | 50% | 42% | 54% | 45% | 42% 42%
Wrong direction 51% | 36% | 75% | 58% | 51% | 52% | 35% | 51% 69% 52% | 51% | 39% | 59% | 59% | 58% 19% 41% | 49% | 53% | 52% | 60% | 37% | 51% | 41% | 45% | 53% 52%
Don't know/No opinion 7% 9% 4% 7% 5% 9% 9% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 8% 8% 4% 9% 4% 7% 7% 14% 7% 5% 9% 6% 6%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name.
Q3. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 74% | 75% | 71% | 73% | 71% | 76% | 80% | 75% 66% 68% | 76% | 74% | 75% | 72% | 74% 80% 63% | 58% | 77% | 79% | 74% | 80% | 72% | 72% | 74% | 74% 73%
Unfavorable 18% | 16% | 23% | 17% | 20% | 16% | 13% | 17% 26% 23% [ 16% | 16% | 21% | 19% | 19% 12% 21% | 22% | 18% | 17% | 18% | 16% | 21% | 15% | 15% | 21% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 8% 6% 11% | 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% | 10% | 4% 9% 7% 8% 16% | 20% | 6% 4% 7% 4% 7% | 13% | 11% 5% 9%
Q4. Barack Obama
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 64% | 86% | 31% | 51% | 62% | 65% | 87% | 66% 35% 64% | 63% | 78% | 55% | 55% | 56% 98% 73% | 70% | 62% | 62% | 56% | 71% | 63% | 73% | 69% | 64% 61%
Unfavorable 34% | 13% | 66% | 44% | 37% | 32% | 10% | 32% 62% 33% [ 34% | 21% | 42% | 42% | 41% 2% 27% | 25% | 36% | 37% | 40% | 29% | 34% | 27% | 29% | 33% 37%
Don't know/No opinion 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 0% 0% 5% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Q5. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 52% | 59% | 43% | 45% | 49% | 54% | 63% | 52% 42% 56% | 50% | 52% | 45% | 56% | 53% 50% 45% | 36% | 56% | 57% | 48% | 77% | 50% | 53% | 45% | 56% 56%
Unfavorable 20% | 13% | 32% | 20% | 23% | 17% | 9% | 17% 34% 19% | 20% | 16% | 22% | 21% | 20% 13% 21% | 19% | 19% | 20% | 26% 6% 21% | 12% | 18% | 21% 20%
Don't know/No opinion 29% | 28% | 25% | 35% | 29% | 29% | 28% | 31% 24% 25% | 30% | 31% | 33% | 23% | 26% 37% 34% | 45% | 25% | 23% | 27% | 17% | 29% | 35% | 37% | 23% 24%
Q6. George Maragos
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 8% 8% [ 11% | 6% | 11% | 6% 7% 9% 9% 10% | 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 12% 11% | 18% | 6% 5% | 10% 7% 7% 7% 10% 9% 6%
Unfavorable 14% | 13% | 12% | 15% | 12% | 15% | 11% | 15% 14% 11% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 13% | 13% 18% 18% | 16% | 18% | 9% | 16% 9% 14% | 11% | 12% | 14% 16%
Don't know/No opinion 78% | 79% | 78% | 79% | 77% | 79% | 82% | 77% 77% 79% | 77% | 77% | 77% | 80% | 80% 70% 71% | 66% | 76% | 86% | 73% | 84% | 79% | 82% | 78% | 78% 78%
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Q7. Marc Cenedella
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 7% | 10% 6% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 12% 9% 7% 8% | 11% 4% 6% 4% 10% 7% 7%
Unfavorable 14% | 15% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 12% | 15% 16% 15% | 14% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 13% 19% 22% | 20% | 17% | 9% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 11% | 17% | 12% 15%
Don't know/No opinion 78% | 77% | 79% | 79% | 78% | 78% | 81% | 76% 79% 78% | 78% | 77% | 81% | 77% | 80% 73% 67% | 71% | 77% | 83% | 73% | 84% | 77% | 85% | 74% | 81% 79%
Q8. Mitt Romney
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 35% | 25% | 52% | 37% | 38% | 32% | 14% | 37% 52% 33% | 35% | 32% | 38% | 35% | 36% 20% 29% | 35% | 32% | 36% | 36% | 33% | 35% | 31% | 32% | 33% 38%
Unfavorable 55% | 65% | 40% | 52% | 55% | 56% | 76% | 55% 36% 61% | 53% | 61% | 51% | 53% | 55% 61% 62% | 54% | 58% | 55% | 55% | 65% | 49% | 59% | 53% | 59% 56%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 9% 11% | 7% | 12% | 10% | 9% 12% 7% | 11% | 7% | 11% | 13% 8% 18% 9% 12% | 10% | 10% | 9% 2% 15% | 10% | 15% 8% 6%
Q9. Newt Gingrich
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 24% | 12% | 44% | 27% | 27% | 21% | 9% | 20% 45% 23% | 24% | 16% | 27% | 30% | 26% 17% 18% | 21% | 27% | 23% | 29% | 22% | 27% | 13% | 21% | 23% 25%
Unfavorable 67% | 79% | 47% | 64% | 66% | 68% | 87% | 71% 42% 69% | 67% | 75% | 68% | 59% | 67% 69% 70% | 63% | 67% | 70% | 63% | 75% | 60% | 80% | 64% | 70% 70%
Don't know/No opinion 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% | 10% | 5% 9% 13% 8% 9% | 10% | 5% | 11% 7% 15% 12% | 16% | 6% 8% 9% 2% 13% | 8% 15% 6% 5%
Q10. Ron Paul
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 32% | 24% | 46% | 36% | 40% | 26% | 24% | 35% 38% 33% | 32% | 28% | 33% | 36% | 34% 26% 28% | 36% | 32% | 31% | 39% | 17% | 28% | 31% | 25% | 36% 37%
Unfavorable 49% | 55% | 36% | 47% | 46% | 51% | 59% | 47% 42% 51% | 48% | 51% | 52% | 45% | 51% 40% A47% | 42% | 48% | 55% | 44% | 74% | 44% | 54% | 43% | 49% 53%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 21% | 18% | 16% | 14% | 22% | 17% | 18% 19% 16% | 20% | 21% | 15% | 19% | 15% 34% 24% | 22% | 21% | 15% | 17% 9% 28% | 16% | 33% | 15% 11%
Q11. Rick Santorum
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 28% | 17% | 43% | 33% | 27% | 29% | 14% | 28% 44% 24% | 30% | 20% | 36% | 32% | 31% 15% 23% | 18% | 22% | 39% | 39% | 20% | 29% | 11% | 26% | 26% 28%
Unfavorable 46% | 58% | 31% | 37% | 52% | 42% | 67% | 47% 25% 52% | 44% | 56% | 42% | 39% | 47% 46% 49% | 49% | 50% | 41% | 37% | 65% | 40% | 62% | 39% | 45% 57%
Don't know/No opinion 26% | 25% | 25% | 30% | 21% | 29% | 20% | 25% 32% 24% | 26% | 24% | 22% | 29% | 22% 39% 29% | 33% | 28% | 20% | 24% | 16% | 31% | 26% | 36% | 29% 15%
Q12. Eric Schneiderman
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 21% | 27% | 13% | 19% | 24% | 18% | 28% | 24% 10% 22% | 21% | 28% | 17% | 16% | 19% 25% 28% | 24% | 21% | 20% | 16% | 36% | 18% | 28% | 19% | 22% 25%
Unfavorable 16% | 13% | 18% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 7% | 18% 23% 16% | 16% | 16% | 18% | 15% | 17% 13% 16% | 15% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 20% | 17% | 12% | 18% | 15% 17%
Don't know/No opinion 63% | 60% | 69% | 62% | 59% | 66% | 65% | 58% 66% 63% | 63% | 56% | 65% | 68% | 64% 61% 56% | 61% | 61% | 65% | 66% | 44% | 65% | 60% | 64% | 63% 58%
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Q13. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 24% | 26% | 23% | 22% | 24% | 24% | 21% | 27% 23% 31% [ 21% | 24% | 21% | 26% | 24% 29% 22% | 23% | 23% | 26% | 27% | 32% | 23% | 18% | 22% | 28% 23%
Unfavorable 18% | 15% | 20% | 22% | 23% | 14% | 15% | 17% 23% 16% | 19% | 17% | 19% | 19% | 19% 13% 22% | 17% | 21% | 17% | 21% | 17% | 14% | 19% | 14% | 19% 19%
Don't know/No opinion 58% | 59% | 57% | 57% | 53% | 62% | 63% | 56% 53% 53% [ 60% | 59% [ 60% | 55% | 57% 58% 57% | 59% | 57% | 57% | 52% | 51% | 62% | 63% | 64% | 53% 57%
Q14. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 14% | 18% | 11% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 23% | 13% 8% 14% | 15% | 15% | 14% | 14% | 14% 15% 19% 6% | 14% | 21% | 14% 19% 14% | 14% | 17% | 16% 12%
Good 47% | 46% | 46% | 46% | 46% | 47% | 49% | 46% 44% 41% | 49% | 47% | 49% | 45% | 47% 47% 40% | 34% | 47% | 51% | 47% | 53% | 45% | 45% | 44% | 42% 52%
Fair 31% | 29% | 30% | 35% | 30% | 32% | 24% | 32% 39% 37% [ 29% | 30% | 30% | 32% | 31% 32% 31% | 49% | 31% | 23% | 32% | 23% | 29% | 36% | 29% | 35% 28%
Poor 6% 4% | 11% | 4% 7% 5% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3% 6% 5% 5%
Don't know/No opinion 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 1% 6% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3%
Q15. How would you rate the job that Barack Obama is doing as President? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 15% | 24% | 5% 6% | 14% | 16% | 25% | 12% 6% 16% | 14% | 22% | 13% | 9% 9% 38% 27% 5% | 17% | 17% | 12% | 16% | 17% | 16% | 20% | 16% 10%
Good 34% | 46% | 14% | 29% | 32% | 35% | 52% | 35% 15% 34% | 34% | 42% | 30% | 28% | 33% 44% 35% | 40% | 30% | 34% | 28% | 41% | 32% | 43% | 34% | 35% 36%
Fair 27% | 22% | 31% | 31% | 27% | 27% | 18% | 32% 30% 29% [ 26% | 23% | 25% | 32% | 28% 15% 25% | 38% | 28% | 19% | 30% | 17% | 24% | 29% | 23% | 27% 31%
Poor 24% | 8% | 49% | 32% | 27% | 22% | 5% | 21% 48% 21% | 26% | 13% | 32% | 30% | 30% 2% 13% | 16% | 24% | 29% | 30% | 26% | 27% | 12% | 22% | 22% 23%
Don't know/No opinion 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Q16. Barack Obama is running for re-election as President this year. | know it's a ways off, but as things stand now, would you vote to re-elect him or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Re-elect Obama 58% | 83% | 23% | 45% | 59% | 58% | 86% | 60% 28% 61% [ 57% | 75% | 49% | 48% | 52% 94% 76% | 65% | 55% | 59% | 51% | 69% | 58% | 68% | 64% | 59% 58%
Prefer someone else 36% | 14% | 71% | 46% | 38% | 35% | 12% | 36% 64% 33% | 38% | 21% | 45% | 47% | 43% 2% 22% | 27% | 40% | 38% | 42% | 28% | 39% | 29% | 32% | 36% 38%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 3% 6% 9% 4% 7% 2% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 2% 8% 5% 3% 7% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Q17. Kirsten Gillibrand is running for re-election as United States Senator this year. As things stand now would you vote to re-elect her or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Re-elect Gillibrand 53% | 66% | 36% | 43% | 52% | 54% | 68% | 56% 35% 59% [ 51% | 58% [ 49% | 51% | 52% 62% 61% | 40% | 54% | 59% | 50% | 74% | 51% | 55% | 50% | 58% 52%
Prefer someone else 27% | 14% | 44% | 34% | 31% | 23% | 13% | 24% 45% 23% | 28% | 19% | 36% | 29% | 28% 17% 16% | 29% | 28% | 25% | 33% [ 10% | 28% | 18% | 25% | 25% 31%
Don't know/No opinion 20% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 18% | 22% | 20% | 20% 20% 18% | 21% | 23% | 16% | 20% | 20% 21% 24% | 31% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 15% | 21% | 27% | 26% | 17% 17%
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I'm going to read you some statements that have been made about Governor Cuomo and I'd like you to tell me whether you agree or disagree with the statement.
Q18. Governor Cuomo is providing the leadership for New York that has been lacking for too long
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 65% | 70% | 61% | 59% | 65% | 65% | 69% | 66% 61% 64% | 66% | 66% | 65% | 64% | 66% 65% 71% | 47% | 64% | 77% | 67% | 73% | 60% | 65% | 68% | 66% | 65%
Disagree 31% | 27% | 34% | 35% | 31% | 31% | 29% | 29% 34% 32% | 30% | 30% | 32% | 31% | 30% 33% 20% | 46% | 34% | 20% | 28% | 27% | 35% | 31% | 26% | 31% | 32%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 3% | 5% 6% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 4% 5% 4% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 5% 4% 2% 10% | 7% | 2% | 4% | 5% 0% 5% | 4% 6% 3% 3%
Q19. Governor Cuomo is trying to impose his agenda on New Yorkers, acting more like a king than a governor
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 23% | 20% | 30% | 23% | 25% | 22% | 17% | 20% 32% 26% | 22% | 22% | 29% | 21% | 24% 25% 17% | 22% | 25% | 22% | 25% | 27% | 27% | 15% | 22% | 25% | 22%
Disagree 72% | 76% | 65% | 70% | 72% | 72% | 80% | 74% 61% 69% | 73% | 73% | 67% | 74% | 72% 71% 73% | 70% | 71% | 74% | 71% | 71% | 65% | 81% | 69% | 72% | 74%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 4% | 5% 7% | 4% | 6% | 3% | 5% 7% 5% | 5% | 5% | 4% | 5% 4% 4% 10% | 8% | 4% | 4% | 3% 2% 8% 5% 9% 2% 3%
Q20. Governor Cuomo has been successful in getting the State Legislature to act effectively
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 61% | 65% | 56% | 59% | 62% | 60% | 65% | 65% 54% 61% | 62% | 62% | 60% | 61% | 61% 70% 48% | 52% | 56% | 71% | 64% | 63% | 62% | 57% | 65% | 60% | 61%
Disagree 29% | 27% | 33% | 29% | 29% | 29% | 24% | 29% 34% 31% | 28% | 26% | 30% | 31% | 29% 22% 36% | 36% | 35% | 21% | 29% | 25% | 28% | 31% | 24% | 31% | 30%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 8% [ 11% | 12% | 9% | 11% | 11% | 7% 12% 8% | 10% | 11% | 10% | 8% 9% 8% 16% | 12% | 9% | 9% | 7% 12% | 10% | 12% | 11% | 9% 9%
Q21. Governor Cuomo is out of touch with average New Yorkers
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 31% | 28% | 41% | 30% | 33% | 30% | 25% | 30% | 41% 38% | 29% | 28% | 31% | 35% | 31% 31% 34% | 46% | 32% | 23% | 32% | 32% | 35% | 26% | 34% | 34% | 26%
Disagree 65% | 69% | 55% | 65% | 64% | 65% | 69% | 67% 57% 59% | 67% | 67% | 66% | 62% | 66% 66% 63% | 49% | 65% | 73% | 66% | 64% | 61% | 68% | 62% | 62% | 69%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 3% | 4% 5% 3% | 5% | 6% | 3% 2% 3% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% | 3% | 4% | 2% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 5%
Q22. Governor Cuomo's proposals will help New York's fiscal condition, allowing new private sector jobs to be created
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 68% | 71% | 59% | 68% | 69% | 66% | 72% | 70% 60% 69% | 67% | 67% | 69% | 67% | 67% 74% 74% | 60% | 66% | 73% | 71% | 65% | 64% | 69% | 70% | 68% | 68%
Disagree 23% | 20% | 30% | 23% | 23% | 23% | 17% | 22% 30% 26% | 22% | 23% | 25% | 22% | 23% 20% 20% | 28% | 26% | 18% | 23% | 21% | 25% | 20% | 20% | 25% | 24%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 8% | 11% | 9% 8% | 10% | 11% | 8% 10% 5% | 11% | 10% | 6% | 11% | 10% 6% 6% | 12% | 8% | 9% | 7% 14% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 7% 8%
Q23. Governor Cuomo is just another politician, focused on his political needs, not the needs of New Yorkers
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 31% | 25% | 38% | 37% | 32% | 30% | 24% | 30% | 41% 39% | 28% | 27% | 35% | 32% | 32% 27% 26% | 39% | 30% | 29% | 33% | 28% | 35% | 23% | 32% | 33% | 25%
Disagree 65% | 71% | 58% | 58% | 64% | 65% | 73% | 66% 54% 60% | 67% | 68% | 62% | 64% | 65% 69% 66% | 56% | 66% | 67% | 65% | 70% | 58% | 72% | 61% | 65% | 71%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 3% | 4% 6% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 4% 5% 1% | 5% | 5% | 3% | 4% 3% 4% 8% 6% | 4% | 4% | 2% 2% 8% 5% 7% 2% 3%
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Q24. How much have you read or heard about Governor Cuomo's new proposed state budget for the fiscal year that begins on April first - a great deal, some, not very much, nothing at all?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
A great deal 8% | 9% | 8% 6% | 10% | 7% | 7% | 11% 5% 10% | 7% | 10% | 8% | 6% 7% 15% 11% | 4% | 7% | 12% | 10% | 10% | 9% 5% 9% 8% 8%
Some 43% | 42% | 45% | 43% | 44% | 43% | 46% | 42% | 44% | 45% | 43% | 40% | 45% | 46% | 45% 31% 38% | 38% | 43% | 45% | 43% | 47% | 39% | 46% | 37% | 43% | 49%
Not very much 31% | 34% | 30% | 27% | 30% | 32% | 34% | 28% 32% 28% | 33% | 33% | 32% | 28% | 31% 34% 25% | 32% | 30% | 33% | 31% | 35% | 31% | 30% | 32% | 33% | 29%
Nothing at all 17% | 14% | 17% | 24% | 16% | 18% | 13% | 19% 18% 17% | 17% | 16% | 14% | 20% | 17% 18% 25% | 25% | 20% | 10% | 16% | 7% | 20% | 19% | 22% | 16% | 13%
Don't know/No opinion 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% 0% 0% 1%
Q25. Based on what you do know, would you say the Governor's budget proposal is just what the state needs and the Legislature should pass it as is, or would you say that the Legislature needs to fix substantial parts of the budget before they
pass it?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Pass as is 24% | 28% | 20% | 21% | 29% | 20% | 30% | 25% 18% 23% | 25% | 25% | 26% | 22% | 23% 27% 29% | 16% | 24% | 31% | 20% | 28% | 25% | 30% | 23% | 24% | 27%
Fix substantial parts before passing 54% | 50% | 60% | 54% | 52% | 56% | 44% | 53% 65% 56% | 53% | 52% | 57% | 54% | 54% 59% 58% | 58% | 56% | 50% | 58% | 43% | 57% | 50% | 53% | 56% | 52%
Don't know/No opinion 22% | 22% | 19% | 25% | 20% | 24% | 27% | 22% 17% 21% | 22% | 24% | 17% | 23% | 23% 14% 14% | 26% | 20% | 19% | 22% | 29% | 18% [ 20% | 24% | 21% | 21%
As part of his new proposed state budget, Governor Cuomo included a number of new initiatives. I'm going to mention several of them and I'd like you to tell me whether you support or oppose that proposal.
Q26. Passing an amendment to the state constitution to allow non-Indian, Las Vegas style casinos to be built in New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 52% | 49% | 55% | 53% | 61% | 44% | 50% | 56% | 46% 58% | 49% | 50% | 55% | 51% | 51% 58% 62% | 57% | 53% | 47% | 57% | 44% | 45% | 52% | 49% | 53% | 54%
Oppose 44% | 46% | 43% | 43% | 37% | 50% | 46% | 41% 50% 38% | 47% | 45% | 41% | 46% | 45% 36% 35% | 43% | 43% | 46% | 40% | 44% | 52% | 44% | 48% | 44% | 42%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 4% | 3% | 4% 2% | 6% | 4% | 3% 4% 4% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 4% 4% 6% 3% 0% | 3% | 6% | 3% 12% | 3% | 4% 3% 3% 3%
Q27. Building a new convention center - which would be the nation's largest convention center - adjacent to the Aqueduct racetrack and racino near JFK Airport completely paid for by the private company that runs the Aqueduct racino
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 61% | 63% | 62% | 57% | 67% | 56% | 57% | 64% 59% 63% | 60% | 62% | 65% | 57% | 59% 67% 70% | 72% | 60% | 56% | 67% | 46% | 57% | 57% | 62% | 63% | 61%
Oppose 33% | 31% | 33% | 36% | 29% | 37% | 35% | 30% 37% 32% | 34% | 33% | 28% | 36% | 36% 26% 25% | 27% | 35% | 37% | 28% | 47% | 36% | 36% | 34% | 31% | 31%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% | 5% 6% | 4% | 7% | 8% | 5% 4% 5% | 6% | 4% | 7% | 6% 6% 7% 5% 2% | 5% | 8% | 4% 7% 7% 7% 4% 6% 7%
Q28. Creating a new pension system for future state and local government employees that will save money for government employers going forward and have employees make a larger contribution toward their retirement plan
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 69% | 64% | 69% | 75% | 75% | 64% | 62% | 71% 71% 56% | 74% | 64% | 68% | 74% | 69% 68% 69% | 73% | 68% | 66% | 69% | 64% | 67% | 71% | 68% | 66% | 72%
Oppose 28% | 32% | 26% | 21% | 22% | 32% | 33% | 25% 26% | 40% | 23% | 32% | 27% | 24% | 27% 27% 29% | 25% | 30% | 28% | 28% | 31% | 29% | 23% | 25% | 33% | 24%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 4% | 5% 3% 3% | 4% | 4% | 3% 3% 5% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% | 2% | 6% | 3% 5% 3% 6% 6% 1% 4%
Q29. Jumpstarting economic development in Western New York by investing 1 billion dollars in Buffalo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 52% | 58% | 42% | 51% | 61% | 45% | 59% | 52% | 46% 58% | 50% | 47% | 46% | 61% | 53% 50% 59% | 60% | 49% | 52% | 47% | 58% | 50% | 65% | 53% | 52% | 55%
Oppose 39% | 35% | 48% | 40% | 33% | 45% | 30% | 40% | 48% 35% | 42% | 42% | 45% | 33% | 39% 41% 34% | 38% | 44% | 36% | 47% | 30% | 40% | 27% | 39% | 38% | 37%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 7% | 10% | 9% 6% | 11% | 10% | 8% 6% 8% | 8% | 11% | 8% | 6% 8% 9% 7% 2% | 7% | 12% | 6% 12% | 10% | 8% 9% | 10% 7%
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Q30. Increasing state-funded spending in the budget by 1.9 percent, which is less than the rate of inflation

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 59% | 69% | 46% | 55% | 63% | 57% | 73% | 60% 44% 65% | 57% | 65% | 55% | 57% | 59% 64% 56% | 55% | 61% | 61% | 53% | 76% | 53% | 72% | 55% | 61% 66%
Oppose 34% | 25% | 48% | 37% | 33% | 36% | 21% | 34% 48% 29% | 37% | 30% | 35% | 38% | 34% 31% 40% | 39% | 36% | 30% | 40% | 17% | 40% | 24% | 38% | 34% 29%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 9% 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5%

Q31. Last year the Governor and Legislature reduced state aid to education by about 1.3 billion dollars. This year, the Governor proposes to increase state aid to school districts by about 800 million dollars. Would you say the Governor's
proposed increase in education aid is too much money, about the right amount of money, or not enough money?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Too much 15% | 9% | 25% | 16% | 16% | 14% | 7% | 11% 28% 14% | 16% | 10% | 14% | 21% | 17% 5% 14% | 12% | 12% | 19% | 20% 9% 14% | 10% | 17% | 14% 14%
About the right amount 42% | 44% | 40% | 39% | 40% | 43% | 39% | 47% 38% 37% | 44% | 43% | 42% | 40% | 40% A47% 48% | 35% | 42% | 44% | 38% | 43% | 46% | 45% | 44% | 43% 36%
Not enough 39% | 44% | 30% | 42% | 40% | 39% | 49% | 39% 31% 47% | 36% | 43% | 41% | 35% | 39% 45% 36% | 48% | 44% | 31% | 40% | 42% | 33% | 41% | 35% | 42% 43%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 6% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 1% 7%

Q32. Also, Governor Cuomo has proposed that any increase in state aid to a local school district be withheld if that school district does not put in place a new improved system to evaluate teacher performance. Do you support or oppose the
Governor's plan to link school aid increases to the implementation of an enhanced teacher evaluation process?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 71% | 68% | 74% | 73% | 75% | 68% | 68% | 71% 74% 61% | 76% | 70% | 74% | 70% | 71% 77% 75% | 78% | 69% | 70% | 75% | 63% | 73% | 66% | 69% | 73% 71%
Oppose 26% | 30% | 24% | 23% | 22% | 29% | 28% | 27% 23% 37% | 21% | 26% | 24% | 28% | 27% 20% 18% | 18% | 30% | 27% | 23% | 35% | 27% | 28% | 26% | 25% 28%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 1%

Q33. On another subject, the State Legislature recently made public its proposed new legislative district lines that are required as a result of the 2010 census. Based on what you know, do you believe the Governor should approve those new
district lines drawn by the Legislature, or do you think he should veto the lines which could move the issue into the courts?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Approve the lines 26% | 23% | 31% | 28% | 29% | 23% | 21% | 28% 28% 28% | 25% | 25% | 28% | 26% | 26% 24% 30% | 25% | 28% | 23% | 29% | 29% | 25% | 20% | 26% | 26% 25%
Veto the lines 44% | 45% | 42% | 40% | 44% | 43% | 42% | 48% 40% 42% | 45% | 42% | 46% | 44% | 44% 47% 43% | 42% | 45% | 46% | 47% | 35% | 43% | 43% | 45% | 45% 42%
Don't know/No opinion 31% | 31% | 27% | 33% | 27% | 33% | 37% | 24% 32% 30% | 31% | 33% | 26% | 31% | 30% 29% 27% | 33% | 27% | 31% | 24% | 36% | 32% | 38% | 29% | 29% 34%

Switching gears, the salaries associated with many top positions in state government have not been increased since 1999 and they require legislation to enact an increase. For each of the following positions, please let me know if you support

or oppose legislation that would provide a salary increase.
Q34. State Legislators who currently earn a base salary of $79,500

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 31% | 38% | 23% | 26% | 31% | 30% | 34% | 32% 26% 33% | 30% | 42% | 29% | 21% | 29% 37% 37% | 31% | 35% | 28% | 26% | 46% | 30% | 34% | 23% | 29% 46%
Oppose 67% | 61% | 75% | 73% | 67% | 67% | 65% | 66% 71% 66% | 68% | 56% | 70% | 77% | 69% 59% 62% | 67% | 65% | 70% | 72% | 53% | 67% | 65% | 75% | 69% 53%
Don't know/No opinion 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
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Q35. The Governor who currently earns a base salary of $179,000
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 25% [ 30% | 20% | 21% | 33% | 19% | 31% | 26% 20% 19% | 28% | 31% | 20% | 22% | 25% 27% 30% | 23% | 25% | 27% | 21% | 42% | 23% | 30% | 20% | 22% 38%
Oppose 74% | 69% | 79% | 78% | 67% | 80% | 68% | 74% 79% 80% | 71% | 67% | 78% | 78% | 74% 73% 69% | 77% | 75% | 71% | 78% | 55% | 77% | 69% | 79% | 77% 61%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Q36. State agency commissioners who currently earns a base salary of between $101,000 and $136,000
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 19% | 23% | 13% | 16% | 24% | 14% | 23% | 20% 11% 18% | 19% | 26% | 18% | 12% | 17% 25% 22% | 15% | 23% | 17% | 15% | 35% | 14% | 24% | 12% | 14% 32%
Oppose 78% | 74% | 85% | 82% | 75% | 82% | 72% | 78% 86% 80% | 78% | 70% | 80% | 86% | 79% 74% 78% | 85% | 76% | 78% | 83% | 60% | 82% | 75% | 85% | 82% 67%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Q37. (Republicans only) Looking ahead to the upcoming election for President, if the New York Republican primary for President were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Gender Political View Union HH Region Age Religion Income
$50K-
Rep M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst 18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Newt Gingrich 29% 34% | 24% | 23% | 23% 37% 31% [ 28% | 20% | 28% | 33% 20% | 38% | 25% | 28% 34% | 27% | 33% | 27% 29%
Ron Paul 16% 17% | 15% | 33% | 16% 14% 19% | 15% | 12% | 11% | 20% 37% | 12% | 10% | 16% 13% | 26% | 16% | 22% 5%
Mitt Romney 31% 30% [ 33% | 21% | 41% 25% 34% [ 30% | 41% | 35% | 26% 40% | 28% | 30% | 32% 32% | 23% | 32% | 27% 41%
Rick Santorum 13% 11% | 15% | 4% 9% 18% 10% | 14% | 17% | 15% | 11% 3% | 10% | 21% | 15% 11% | 8% 12% | 10% 15%
Don't know/No opinion 10% 8% | 13% | 19% | 11% 7% 6% | 13% | 11% | 12% | 10% 0% | 12% | 14% | 9% 10% | 16% 6% 13% 9%
Q38. If the election for President were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Barack Obama on the Democratic line 68% [ 91% | 35% | 59% | 65% | 71% | 93% | 73% 36% 69% [ 68% | 86% | 57% | 58% | 61% 99% 86% | 80% | 65% | 67% | 59% | 78% | 67% | 83% | 74% | 69% 67%
Newt Gingrich on the Republican line 26% | 7% | 57% | 31% | 29% | 23% | 3% | 22% 54% 25% | 26% | 10% | 37% | 34% | 32% 1% 14% | 17% | 30% | 26% | 33% [ 19% | 28% | 13% | 19% | 26% 27%
Don't know/Refused 6% 2% 8% 10% | 6% 6% 3% 5% 9% 6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 7% 1% 0% 3% 5% 7% 8% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6%
Q39. If the election for President were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Barack Obama on the Democratic line 65% | 88% | 31% | 54% | 63% | 67% | 87% | 69% 36% 65% [ 65% | 81% | 54% | 56% | 57% 98% 82% | 69% | 64% | 65% | 56% | 79% | 64% | 77% | 73% | 66% 62%
Ron Paul on the Republican line 29% | 9% | 61% | 35% | 31% | 27% | 10% | 25% 54% 29% | 28% | 14% | 39% | 37% | 35% 1% 18% | 28% | 31% | 26% | 37% | 14% | 30% | 17% | 20% | 28% 33%
Don't know/Refused 6% 3% 9% 11% | 6% 6% 3% 6% 10% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 8% 1% 1% 3% 4% 9% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5%
Q40. If the election for President were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Barack Obama on the Democratic line 63% | 88% | 28% | 52% | 62% | 64% | 90% | 65% 33% 65% [ 63% | 79% | 52% | 54% | 56% 99% 81% | 70% | 61% | 63% | 56% | 70% | 63% | 72% | 71% | 63% 61%
Mitt Romney on the Republican line 31% | 11% | 65% | 36% | 32% | 29% | 6% | 30% 57% 31% | 31% | 16% | 41% | 38% | 37% 1% 19% | 24% | 33% | 32% | 38% | 27% | 31% | 20% | 22% | 32% 34%
Don't know/Refused 6% 2% 8% 13% | 6% 7% 5% 5% 10% 5% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 1% 0% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6%
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Q41. If the election for President were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Barack Obama on the Democratic line 65% | 88% | 32% | 55% | 63% | 67% | 91% | 69% 34% 66% | 65% | 83% | 55% | 55% | 58% 97% 86% | 72% | 66% | 63% | 57% | 77% | 63% | 78% | 72% | 65% | 64%
Rick Santorum on the Republican line 28% | 10% | 60% | 33% | 31% | 26% | 4% | 25% 59% 28% | 28% | 13% | 38% | 37% | 35% 3% 13% | 23% | 28% | 31% | 35% | 20% | 33% [ 15% | 20% | 28% | 32%
Don't know/Refused 6% | 3% | 8% | 12% | 6% | 6% | 5% | 6% 8% 5% | 7% | 4% | 7% | 8% 8% 1% 1% 5% | 6% | 6% | 8% 3% 4% 7% 8% 7% 4%
Q42. Regardless of who you would vote for if the election were held today, do you think that Barack Obama will win a majority in New York in November's election or do you think the Republican nominee will carry New York?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Barack Obama 81% | 89% | 72% | 78% | 87% | 77% | 90% | 80% 75% 84% | 80% | 90% | 76% | 76% | 79% 97% 89% | 89% | 82% | 78% | 77% | 87% | 80% | 89% | 83% | 80% | 83%
Republican 13% | 7% | 24% | 15% | 10% | 15% | 7% | 13% 20% 11% | 14% | 7% | 16% | 18% | 15% 1% 7% | 10% | 14% | 13% | 17% 5% | 14% | 8% | 11% | 16% | 11%
Don't know/Refused 6% | 4% | 5% 7% 3% | 8% | 4% | 7% 5% 5% | 6% | 3% | 9% | 6% 6% 2% 4% 1% | 4% | 8% | 6% 8% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5%
And looking at the November election for United States Senator from New York....
Q43. If that election were held today who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Kirsten Gillibrand on the Democratic line 63% | 81% | 37% | 53% | 60% | 65% | 79% | 67% 39% 64% | 62% | 73% | 54% | 58% | 59% 80% 73% | 54% | 65% | 67% | 59% | 79% | 59% | 69% | 62% | 66% | 61%
George Maragos on the Republican line 20% | 7% | 42% | 23% | 26% | 15% | 5% | 17% | 40% 18% | 21% | 11% | 28% | 24% | 23% 8% 12% | 23% | 18% | 20% | 26% | 12% | 22% | 10% | 17% | 19% | 22%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 12% | 22% | 23% | 14% | 20% | 15% | 16% 21% 18% | 17% | 16% | 18% | 18% | 18% 12% 15% | 23% | 18% | 13% | 15% [ 9% | 19% [ 20% | 21% | 15% | 16%
Q44. If that election were held today who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Kirsten Gillibrand on the Democratic line 65% | 83% | 40% | 54% | 63% | 67% | 82% | 69% | 41% 68% | 64% | 75% | 58% | 59% | 61% 85% 70% | 63% | 63% | 68% | 60% | 83% | 63% | 70% | 68% | 67% | 63%
Marc Cenedella on the Republican line 18% | 5% |[39% | 23% | 24% | 14% | 3% | 15% 39% 16% | 19% | 8% | 26% | 23% | 22% 2% 12% | 15% | 19% | 20% | 26% 7% | 19% | 8% | 15% | 18% | 20%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 11% | 22% | 22% | 13% | 19% | 14% | 16% 20% 16% | 16% | 16% | 16% | 17% | 17% 13% 18% | 22% | 18% | 11% | 14% | 10% | 17% | 21% | 18% | 14% | 17%
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MOE +/- 3.4%

Nature of the Sample
New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 48%

Republican 24%

Independent/Other 25%
Region

NYC 38%

Suburbs 24%

Upstate 38%
Political View

Liberal 28%

Moderate 41%

Conservative 28%
Union Household

Yes 29%

No 70%
Religion

Catholic 40%

Jewish 9%

Protestant 26%

Other 22%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35 to 54 37%

55 and older 37%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Race/Ethnicity

White 71%

African American/Black 14%

Latino 10%
Income

Less than $50,000 28%

$50,000 to $100,000 33%

$100,000 or more 28%
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